4/14/01 SNY. UPDATED

Press [ESC] for the menu

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE LOP:A-TRemov:---SLIC:--SITE ID: 5506SOURCE OF FUNDS: FSUBSTANCE:8006619SITE NAME: Moose Lodge #324DATE REPORTED :08/31/1995SITE ADDRESS: 690-0 Hegenberger RdDATE CONFIRMED:08/31/1995CITY: OaklandZIP CODE: 94621MULTIPLE RPs : N CASE TYPE: U CONTRACT STAT: 4 PRIORITY: 1B1 DATE ER:-0-DATE END: -0-DATE END: -0-RP SEARCH : S PRELIM ASSESSMENT : -DATE BEGIN: -0-REMEDIAL INVEST : -DATE BEGIN: -0-REMEDIAL ACTION : -DATE BEGIN: -0-POST REMED MONITOR: -DATE BEGIN: -0-DATE END: -0-DATE END: -0-DATE END: -0-ENFORCEMENT TYPE: 2DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 06/24/1996LUFT CATEGORY: 2HSCCASE CLOSED: - DATE CASE CLOSED: -0-DT EXC START : 08/21/1995 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: NT PqDn for Screen #2 [ESC] Done [F2] Clear field [Shift-F2] Clear to end [Shift-F10] More Table: SITE Form: SITE Field: Source Page: 1 STID: 5506 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE - SCREEN #2 IN-HOUSE MANAGEMENT: RISK ASSESSMENT :-0- LOC-CleanUp Fund? -0-DATE LAST CORSP :01/16/1997 INSPECTOR INIT: BC CONTACT/RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION: RP #1: CONTACT: Mr. Frederick Bashaw RP COST: \$0.00 Ph: -0-RP COMPANY NAME: Moose Lodge #324 ADDRESS: 690 Hegenberger Rd. CITY/ST/ZIP: Oakland C A 94621 COMMENT: UST had not been used since 1980, therefore, the likelihood of MTBE being present is small PgUp For Screen #1; PgDn For More RP'S [ESC] Done [F2] Clear field [Shift-F2] Clear to end [Shift-F10] More Form: SITE Table: SITE Field: FlagDate Page: 2 Form: SITE

.

# ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES



DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

AGENCY

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP) 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (510) 567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9335

January 16, 1997 StID # 5506

Mr. Henry Miller Moose Lodge #324 690 Hegenberger Rd. Oakland CA 94621

#### Re: Subsurface Investigation at Moose Lodge #324, 690 Hegenberger Road, Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Miller:

Our office has received and reviewed the January 13, 1997 Subsurface Investigation report provided by Alton Geoscience. This report details the results of the recent additional soil and groundwater investigation performed as proposed in Alton Geoscience's November 1, 1996 work plan. Our office agrees with the conclusion and recommendation of this report ie The remaining stockpiled soil from the tank removal should be reused onsite and capped with asphalt and there has been no release of gasoline and lead which would have an adverse impact to human health or the environment.

Please notify our office in writing when you have reused the stockpiled soils. We will request site closure at that time.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

arney on Clia

Barney M. Chan Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Mr. Ron Scheele, Alton Geoscience, 30A Lindbergh Ave., Livermore, CA 94550

B. Chan, files csc1690

whi yell	\$
( pink	-files Hazardous Materials Inspection Form
	Site ID # Site Name Moose bodge Today's Date 10/27/96 Site Address 690 Hegen benger Kel City Oat Zip 94 68 Phone
	MAX AMT stored > 500 lbs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?          Inspection Categories:        I. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER        II. Hazar dous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials        III. Under ground Stor age Tanks
	* Calif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)
(Jaha	Comments: As a followup to the remark of a 10k grobustant Alton Correles + Viro Alox Illaining a Geograble to sample part + GW Denanth former dispenses area Run Bol solo for TPHg+BTEX + - fillered grab GW sple for TPH3 BTEX Esoluble lead - Approp 30-40 Cer aport generated from the original talk remare his south of ferced area believed new Morse bodge. This material must be receed anoto + capped Please notify an office in writing when Hus has been done. This will be request as part of 'clusure'' of sole * note this ant is less than ariginal Soil ant. pls account for this difference.
	T U. A A
	and ante
	apros bounglocation
	Contact Title Signature Signature Inspector Signature BChan Signature

white -env.health yellow -facility	ALAMEDA COUNTY, D ENVIRONMENT		1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy Alameda CA 94502 510/567-6700
pink -files	∕ <u>Hazardous Materials I</u>	nspection Form	11, 11
			-
	Contraction of the second	Today's D	late <u>11///</u>
Site Address _		<u>29 yen (r-a</u>	
City	Zip _94	one	· •
<u> </u>	MAX AMT stored > 500 lbs, 55 gal., 2	200 cft.?	
l. ll. l/l.	pection Categories: Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPO Hazardous Materials Business Plan, Acu Underground Storage Tanks	itely Hazar dous Materials	
* Calif. Admi	nistration Code (CAC) or the Health & Sa	ifety Code (HS&C)	·····
Comments:	and the second	•	N
Acre	Noverth M& Manual	S & ADK	caply of the
Na <u>N II Incolo</u>	escherten + 1/1	TARX	and the second
	- Compared to special	1 March + GIU	Crencath
- Company	And some oder a litera	Jost and for	TPHAIBTER +
- 4,14,0	1. Jun to Beef to the fun	THE BARK &	Solahk lead
k - Allene	Bli-40 ( march	Mariated 1	Com the addays
ta h	Emand tills South "	12 Sungel in	ra albert ne
74 map 1	aloe This motorial	- your the	second agaite
<u> </u>	al page notite	Mar Carton Car	constant when
<u>Aline Pro</u>	a lora Arap Maria	and the large	and the plant
<u></u>	and ante		
$\frac{1}{2} \sum_{i=1}^{n} \sum_{j=1}^{n} \sum_{i=1}^{n} \sum_{i=1}^$	teres af and the second teres the teres	C. C. C. C. C. Sec.	( and also
A court	Am this downering		
:	/*		ا هر
			7
	toler itst	and and a second se	
Apara	4. Mary Martin *	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
			<u></u>
Contact			. <b>II,</b>
		1.	1 In a
Title	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	Inspector	

# ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES



DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

AGENCY

October 2, 1996 StID # 5506 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP) 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (510) 567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Henry Miller Moose Lodge #324 690 Hegenberger Rd. Oakland CA 94621

Re: Subsurface Investigation at Moose Lodge #324, 690 Hegenberger Road, Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Miller:

Our office has recently received and reviewed the tank closure report for the above site prepared by VCI, your contractor. It is our understanding that the former underground tank area has been backfilled with clean soil and that the excavated soils are lying on plastic onsite.

In order to bring this site to closure, you are required to perform the additional following work:

1. Please obtain a soil sample from beneath the former dispenser area. This sample should be analyzed for TPHg and BTEX. You should also take a grab groundwater sample and have this sample analyzed for soluble lead. It would be most cost effective to sample water from the same borehole advanced in the dispenser area.

2. Please detail what will be done with the stockpiled soils. Remember, these soils detected elevated soluble lead concentration during the STLC (WET) test. Therefore, these soils must either be capped or an additional extraction test must be performed with either distilled water or actual groundwater and this sample tested for lead.

Please provide, within 30 days or by November 4, 1996, a work plan to address these items.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Samey M Chan

Barney M. Chan Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Mr. M. Bowen, VCI, 295 139th Ave., San Leandro, CA 94578 B. Chan, files wp690Heg

## A AMEDA COUNTY HALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY



DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

June 24, 1996 StID # 5506 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (510) 567-6700

Mr. Frederick Bashaw Moose Lodge #324 690 Hegenberger Rd. Oakland CA 94621

#### NOTICE OF VIOLATION

#### Re: Request for Technical Reports for Moose Lodge #324, 690 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Bashaw:

Our office requested specific documents pertaining to the removal of the 10,000 gallon gasoline tank at the above referenced site. Enclosed, please find a copy of this letter. You were requested to provide the requested reports by November 1, 1995. To date, our office has not received the requested information. I would like to reiterate the requirements and update you on current legislation which may affect your site investigation.

Item 1 requested a formal tank closure report. This report is still required in its entirety. Your contractor should be able to supply you with a copy of this report. To expedite this, please have your contractor send a copy of this report directly to this office, to my attention.

Item 2 requested a work plan for the determination of the extent of soil and groundwater contamination. An additional soil sample was requested to be taken beneath the former dispenser. These things are still required, however, the decision whether groundwater well(s) are necessary will be put on hold depending on the results of the soil and groundwater investigation. Such need will be based on the risk posed by the residual soil and groundwater contamination. This is consistent with the recommendations of the Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory (LLNL) report on how to handle typical petroleum underground leak Our office encourages the use of temporary site sites. assessment tools such as the Geoprobes, Hydropunch, CPT etc. prior to installing permanent monitoring wells.

Item 3, I believe, was resolved by your contractor. I was informed that although vent lines for additional tanks existed onsite, there was no evidence that additional underground tanks existed at the site. Hopefully, this conclusion will be stated in the underground tank closure report.





Mr. Frederick Bashaw 690 Hegenberger Rd. StID # 5506 June 24, 1996 Page 2.

Item 4 requested that an Unauthorized Leak Report (ULR) be completed and returned to our office by November 1, 1995. As of today, we have not received a copy of the completed report. I have enclosed another form for your completion. Please return to our office within 10 days or by July 5, 1996.

Upon recent observation of this site, I noticed that a large portion of the stockpiled soils had been removed from the site. Please inform our office as to the disposition of these soils. In addition, on August 23, 1995 I witnessed the sampling of groundwater and of the stockpiled soils. I have not received the analytical results on these soil samples.

You are again requested to submit the requested reports (excluding the ULR) within 30 days or by July 26, 1996.

You are reminded, this is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to the California Water Code, Section 13267(b). Failure to submit the requested reports may subject you to civil liability.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

parner on Cha

Barney M. Chan Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: M. Bowen, VCI of California, 753 Peralta Ave., San Leandro, CA 94577

G. Coleman diffes

NOV690Heg

Mr. Frederick Bashaw 690 Hegenberger Rd. StID # 5506 June 24, 1996 Page 2.

Item 4 requested that an Unauthorized Leak Report (ULR) be completed and returned to our office by November 1, 1995. As of today, we have not received a copy of the completed report. I have enclosed another form for your completion. Please return to our office within 10 days or by July 5, 1996.

 $\{ x_{i,j} \}_{i=1}^{n}$ 

Upon recent observation of this site, I noticed that a large portion of the stockpiled soils had been removed from the site. Please inform our office as to the disposition of these soils. In addition, on August 23, 1995 I witnessed the sampling of groundwater and of the stockpiled soils. I have not received the analytical results on these soil samples.

You are again requested to submit the requested reports (excluding the ULR) within 30 days or by July 26, 1996.

You are reminded, this is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to the California Water Code, Section 13267(b). Failure to submit the requested reports may subject you to civil liability.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

parner on Cha

Barney M. Chan Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: M. Bowen, VCI of California, 753 Peralta Ave., San Leandro, CA 94577 and the second 

G. Coleman metrles

NOV690Heg

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

# ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

October 20, 1995 StID # 5506

Mr. Frederick Bashaw Moose Lodge #324 690 Hegenberger Rd. Oakland CA 94621 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH State Water Resources Control Board Division of Clean Water Programs UST Local Oversight Program 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (510) 567-6700

Re: Request for Technical Reports for Moose Lodge #324, 690 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Bashaw:

Our office has received copies of the analytical results for both soil and groundwater samples taken from the underground tank removal at the above site. These results were provided to our office by VCI, Mr. Merlin Bowen. The results indicate that there has been a release of gasoline, therefore, a soil and groundwater investigation will be required at this site. You are advised to contact a reputable consultant to aid you in your investigation.

Your site has been transferred the Local Oversight Program (LOP) and you have recently been sent a Notice of Requirement to Reimburse informing you of this obligation.

In order to facilitate the subsurface investigation at this site, our office requests that you submit within 30 days or by November 22, 1995 the following documents:

1. A tank closure report which details the tank removal activities, includes all analytical results with chain of custody documentation, site map indication the location of all samples, copies of the manifest for the tank and copies of any soil disposal receipts;

2. Provide a work plan for the determination of the extent of soil and groundwater contamination. Ultimately, groundwater monitoring well(s) will be required to determine the impact, if any, caused by the release of gasoline. You should also include the additional soil sampling beneath the former fuel dispenser;

3. Either provide evidence of the absence of any additional tanks at the site or provide a tank closure application for the removal of any additional tanks; and

4. Enclosed you will find an Unauthorized Leak Report, ULR. Please submit this report completed and in its entirety to our office within 10 days or by November 1, 1995. Mr. Frederick Bashaw 690 Hegenberger Rd. StID # 5506 October 20, 1995 Page 2.

This is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to the California Water Code, Section 13267(b). Failure to submit the requested reports may subject you to civil liability.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

we wella

Barney M. Chan Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: M. Bowen, VCI of California, 753 Peralta Ave., San Leandro, CA 94577 G. Coleman, files

rep690Heg

# ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES



RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (510) 567-6777

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

September 15, 1995

ATTN: Catherine Mayer

V C I Of California 753 Peralta Ave San Leandro CA 94577

RE: Project # 3517A - R at 690 Hegenberger Rd in Oakland 94621

AGENCY

Dear Property Owner/Designee:

Our records indicate the deposit/refund account for the above project has fallen below the minimum deposit amount. To replenish the account, please submit an additional deposit of \$225.90, payable to Alameda County.

Please write your project number and site address on your check.

We must receive this deposit before we perform any further work on this project. At the completion of this project, any unused monies will be refunded to you or your designee.

If you have any questions, please contact Barney Chan at (510) 567-6700.

Sincerely,

Tom Peacock, Acting Chief Environmental Protection Division

c: files/inspector

E 225.90 Leslie: check from VCI for Ined Ils request a dose site Barney endes ALAMEDA COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION DEPOSIT / REFUND ACCOUNT SHEET printed08/01/95 F SITE INFORMATION StID: 5506 Site#: 3517 PROJECT#: 3517A Moose Lodge #324 PROJECT TYPE:\*\*\* R \* \* \* 690 Hegenberger Rd INSP: Barney Chan Oakland 94621 ACCT. SHEET PG #: Site Contact: Site Phone : PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION PAYOR INFORMATION V C I Of California 753 Peralta Ave Catherine Mayer San Leandro CA 94577 #239 Owner Contact: Payor Contact: Owner Phone Payor Phone : 510/568-1234 Hours Money Time Spent/ Hour Spent/ Money Date Action Taken Depstd Balnce Depositd Balanc In Out ====--\_\_\_\_\_\_ ===== Rcpt# 759217 08/01/95 Deposit of \$603.00 @ \$90/hour +6.69 +6.69 \$603.00 \$603.00 08/01/95 Admin. Charge: 1 hour 1.00 5.69 \$513.00 \$513.00 In h K Plan Nevie  $\mathcal{O}_{i}$ 5,19 S \_\_\_\_ <u>0</u> . .*O*' teal 1.6 \_\_\_\_ 6 ∃. З 0. 5W San Jone/merlingues 0.2 Spw/ 41  $O\iota$ UPON COMPLETION OF PROJECT State Forms A, B & PROJ COMPLETED BY : \_\_\_\_\_Billing Adjustment ATTACH: DATE OF COMPLETION DATE SENT TO BILLING: TOTAL COST OF PROJECT: **REFUND AMOUNT:** Rev. 5/ \* Billing adjustment forms needed when site is in our UST program.

REPORT: WrkShtA (Admi

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES



RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY-ENV. HEALTH DEPT. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV. 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250 ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577 (510)567-6700

September 01, 1995

ATTN: Catherine Mayer

V C I Of California 753 Peralta Ave San Leandro CA 94577

RE: Project # 3517A - R at 690 Hegenberger Rd in Oakland 94621

Dear Property Owner/Designee:

Our records indicate the deposit/refund account for the above project has fallen below the minimum deposit amount. To replenish the account, please submit an additional deposit of \$225.90, payable to Alameda County.

Please write your project number and site address on your check.

We must receive this deposit before we perform any further work on this project. At the completion of this project, any unused monies will be refunded to you or your designee.

If you have any questions, please contact Barney Chan at (510) 567-6700.

Sincerely,

Dom Peacock, Acting Chief Environmental Protection Division

c: files/inspector



RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY-ENV. HEALTH DEPT. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV. 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250 ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577 (510)567-6700

September 01, 1995

ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

ATTN: Catherine Mayer

V C I Of California 753 Peralta Ave San Leandro CA 94577

RE: Project # 3517A - R at 690 Hegenberger Rd in Oakland 94621

Dear Property Owner/Designee:

AGENCY

Our records indicate the deposit/refund account for the above project has fallen below the minimum deposit amount. To replenish the account, please submit an additional deposit of \$225.90, payable to Alameda County.

Please write your project number and site address on your check.

We must receive this deposit before we perform any further work on this project. At the completion of this project, any unused monies will be refunded to you or your designee.

If you have any questions, please contact Barney Chan at (510) 567-6700.

Sincerely, Peacock, Acting Chief

Environmental Protection Division

c: files/inspector

-Norma - I transferred ALOP on 8/31/959 BC 8/31/95 5210 5506 DATE: Local Oversight Program то 2 B.(-FROM: Transfer of Eligible Local Oversight Case SUBJ: site name: <u>Moose Lodge #324</u> Address: <u>690 Hegenberger Rd</u> city Oakland zip 94621 TO BE ELLIGIBLE FOR LOP A CASE MUST MEET 3 QUALIFICATIONS: Date of removal 8/2/195 , at least (y) N Hzu (280 ms/l gas 1. Contamination level: 3,3 mg/e to here Samples received?  $(\mathbf{x})$ N (ppm and type of test) 21.5 My/2 Sylans 2. Soil: 170, NO, 181, 157, 67 pm Contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to qualify for LOP  $g + \pi \tau E \times$ Types: Avgas Jet (leaded Unleaded) Diesel Ŷ kerosene solvents Petroleum N fuel oil waste oil 3. DepRef remaining \$225,90 Closed with Candace/Leslie? (If no explain why?) Requested that Leslie ask for 225.90 to close out site IF YOUR SITE MEETS ALL OF THE ABOVE QUALIFICATIONS YOU SHOULD DO THE FOLLOWING TO TRANSFER THE SITE: YOU MUST CLOSE THE DEPOSIT REFUND CASE AT THIS TIME. YOU MUST ACCOUNT FOR ALL TIME YOU HAVE SPENT ON THE CASE AND TURN IN THE ACCOUNT SHEET TO IF THERE ARE FUNDS STILL REMAINING IT IS STILL BETTER TO TRANSFER THE CASE TO LOP AS THE RATE FOR LOP ALLOWS THE ADDITION OF MANAGEMENT AND CLERICAL TIME. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO CONTINUE TO OVERSEE THE SITE SIMPLY BECAUSE THERE ARE FUNDS REMAINING!

2. COMPLETE THE A AND B PERMIT APPLICATION FORMS AND GIVE TO CONNIE/ELAIN

3. GIVE THE ENTIRE CASE TO THE PROPER LOP STAFF UPSTAIRS FOR THEM TO DO THE REST OF THE TRANSFER AND YOU ARE DONE!

### Table 1 Groundwater Elevation Data 2225 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA

		Top of Casing		Depth	Elevation
Well	Date	Elevation		to Water	of Groundwater
Number	Gauged	(feet)		(feet, TOC)	(feet)
MW-6A	12/30/91				Well Destroyed
MW-6B	12/15/88	98,81	*		
	2/25/92			11.81	87.00
	3/25/92			11.58	87.23
	6/16/92	15.34	**	12.54	2.80
	9/8/92			12.87	2.47
	11/5/92			12.70	2.64
	12/14/92			12.19	3.15
	1/28/93			11.39	3.95
	2/11/93			11.70	3.64
	3/9/93			11.70	3.64
	4/14/93			11.87	3.47
	5/11/93			12.22	3.12
	6/17/93			12.46	2.88
	7/26/93			12.72	2.58
	8/10/93			12.82	2.52
	9/21/93			13.08	2.26
	10/27/93			13.18	2.16
	11/23/93			13.07	2.27
	12/17/93			NA	NA
	2/16/94			12.07	3.27
	5/31/94			12.42	2.92
	8/30/94	17.48	***	13.02	4.46
	11/11/94			11.72	5.76
	2/27/95			11.84	5.64

Ŷ

ĉ 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy **ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF** white -env.health Alameda CA 94502 ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH 510/567-6700 yellow -facility pink -files II, III Hazardous Materials Inspection Form edge\_\_\_\_ Today's Date 012517 Site Name \_ Site ID # \_\_\_\_\_ Site Address Dy Rea City \_\_\_\_ Phone \_\_\_\_\_ MAX AMT stored > 500 lbs, 55 gal., 200 cft.? Inspection Categories: \_\_ I. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER \_ II. Hazar dous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials 1. III. Under ground Storage Tanks Removal \* Calif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C) Wave -UCI spler. Comments: ひれ oven ann nntes م Contact Title Inspector Signatur e Signatur e

white -env.health yellow -facility pink -files	ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH 510/567-6700
-111CS	Hazardous Materials Inspection Form
····	
Site ID #	
Site Address	A LAN A CARLER (CARL)
City	<u> </u>
N	1AX AMT stored > 500 lbs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?
II. F	Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER Hazar dous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials Jnder ground Storage Tanks 
	stration code (CAC) of the Health & Salety Code (HS&C)
<u>Comments:</u>	a particular a second
and the area of the	
	the hatter of the man and the analytics that
<del></del>	
e	
	<u>an an an Angle</u> an an an Angle. Tagairtí
C. Mart Co	Eple Lesgette all Alman
	Marie Spalle and titlen hun the four comer
معلى أن المسالي المسالي	
<u> </u>	pox K leenouth grade To Strange Agi
<u> </u>	The Congrate Day Destrict the hum after Day
Contact	

. .

	$\bullet$ $P^2$	
white -env.health yellow -facility pink -files	ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF ENDIRONMENTAL HEALTH	
	Hazardous Materials Inspection Form	
Site ID # Site Address City	Site Name Monchalge Today's Date 124,95 630 Neyenberger Rel Oaklandip 94621 Phone	
<u>inspe</u> I. н II. н II. и	IAX AMT stored > 500 lbs, 55 gal., 200 cft.? ection Categories: laz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER lazar dous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials Inder ground Storage Tanks	
* Calif. Adminis	stration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)	
<u>Comments:</u>		
- I Soul a Clay (for had don't And don't alan - 1 Han Spi Nun Spi Will New Pls conto	sple taken from South and whi blue gra intodor), the black wet fill above this that gapplene odor ple faken from north and also it blue 9 very famil odor, black teste much lessols when sple les for THt 9, BTEX and total lead une GW, (several times) pur to the source act me to write the sampling.	
Contact	Inspector B. Chan	, !!!
Signatur e	Signature Signature	M6866505

ite -env.health low -facility k -files	ENUIRON	DUNTY, DEPARTM NMENTAL HE	ALTH	1131 Harbor Bay Pkw Alameda CA 94502 510/567-6700
·····	<u>Hazardous Ma</u>	<u>terials Inspecti</u>	<u>on Form</u>	II, J
·	а. ана			1 51 95
Site ID #	Site Name		Today's Date_	
Site Address		<u>nder milite prov</u> 124	×.	
City	<u>Zip 94</u>	Phone		
M	AX AMT stored > 500	bs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?		
i. H	<u>ction Categories:</u> az. Mat/Waste GENERATC azar dous Materials Busine nderground Storage Tanks	ss Plan, Acutely Hazard	ous Materials	
* Calif. Adminis	tration Code (CAC) or the	Health & Safety Code (	HS&C)	
<u>Comments:</u>				
TSJ-EL e	de in par	al providence al the	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Concert Gitte
Partie de			and the second	<u>an an a</u>
and the second	n. C. H. R. C. L.	Constant and the second s	<u> </u>	
		<u>an an an an Anna an Anna</u> An an Anna		<u> </u>
<del></del>	and the second s	A gran and the second sec	the standard and the second se	<u>an an a</u>
	HALL alo	<u>in an ann an a</u>	W Charles Comment	and the for a start first first
n de la construcción de la constru La construcción de la construcción d	the first the second second			
	<u>Andri ya katao ina ka</u>			
and the second	UNE GW	Markalah Marka	2) (Alto	the strange
fla lanta			<u>an de la presenta de</u> Esta de la presenta de	and the second sec
<u></u>		<u>n an an</u>		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
			<u></u>	
<u>_</u>		14 C		
		···	- <u> </u>	<u> </u>
			<u> </u>	
	,,,			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Contact				II,

÷.,

		$\bullet$			$\bullet$		
white y ellow pink		ENU	EDA COUNTY, JIRONMEN ous Materials	NTAL HE	ALTH	1131 Harbor E Alameda CA 510/567-6700	94502
		<u>1192 al U</u>					<b>II, III</b>
	ite ID #	Site Name 6 <b>9</b> 0	Moose Lod Hegenberger	ge Rd	Today's Date	8/21/95	, 8 (18/95
	City	Oak	Zip <u>94621</u>				
	M	IAX AMT stored	<b>&gt;</b> 500 lbs, 55 ga	I., 200 cft.?	<u> </u>		
	I. Н I/ Н		GENERATOR/TRANS		us Materials		
	* Calif. Adminis	stration Code (C	AC) or the Health &	Safety Code (H	IS&C)		
	<u>Comments:</u>					······································	<u> </u>
-	VCI -	Contra	tor, Me	len Bow	e et e	pel	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Tank	is lok	not 1	1010-	riginally +	hought	
		the r	n in Ret	<del>a</del>	veras		́
_		Hegent		dian			<u> </u>
-				- 3 VE	nt area - a	ussibly add	o V to ka
	····		, Tiselt		-Planter A	- r /	
			192	- disper		<u></u>	
			Inew 4	4	Beel ved	fall	
CAD)	Ramy Ja	me m	esent but	- left	Tankan Cr	ntractor	
	Vore unal	ble to a	obtain c	2+ LEL	maccen	table ra	nge
18/95_	Again 4	maple to	get O2T U	EL IN ALL	extuba is	mge _	
u 195_	CH BON	<u>en VCI</u>	1	striks app	NOTO 300 200	and 2 Ro	<u>cy</u>
-	OFD - N	~ Jan	at did m	6258 e	402>176 40		
1 _	Pit approx	6 30×10	x 12	- 2,900			
	LEUZ	2070, 0.	2-770 1	Con Served	W/Ld	lines +	deudet
-	to rem	we tank	fand i	2 Steel +	- Nestel i	n areas	brono
	Contact	served 1	no unappe	ng appe	vert, uthe	r lare and	11, 111
	Title		***************************************	Inspec	tor B.C.	han	·
	Signature				ure		******
- /	Tank man	fed # 95	592375 , allus ,	, Gw en	pt. 1. be	I reque	lad
~9	to remov	e vorte	i aller ,	rechy pr	worte sp	Rug	

vhite -env.health vellow -facility vink -files	ALAMEDA COUN ENUIRONM Hazardous Mater	AENTAL HEA	ALTH	1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy Alameda CA 94502 510/567-6700
Site ID #	Site Name			
		v	-	8/21/95
City	<u></u>	- Phone		
<u>inspe</u> 1. Hi 1. Hi	IAX AMT stored > 500 lbs, s <u>action Categories:</u> laz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/T lazardous Materials Business P Inderground Storage Tanks	『RANSPORTER 격an, Acutely Hazar dou:	s Materials	
* Calif. Adminis	stration Code (CAC) or the Hea	alth & Safety Code (HS	5&C)	
<u>Comments:</u>				
V/C I	instructor of	Molece Jorde	a et av	e
$\int \int dx = \int \int \partial f = \int \int \partial f = \int \partial f$	12 hora had		a contraction of	coult H
<u> </u>		7	A. S.	
	- Cagin plager 1	and the second s	بهمینه <del>بر اس</del> ان ا	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	- 5 VC-	t puper - pro	while added the
		1×1	Conter me	
<del></del>		disperse		2
			- Crin	<u>, 10</u>
Roding Sys	284- 1212 - C - C	but Calt	The second second	tractor
1the Count	the point of the second	07+ 2E2		fully Marge.
15 Martin V	unter the per and	1 CELON AND	mittelet 11.1.	he ca
Carlos Carlos	m Chuller	Tout decis to	at lai	
orp- N	which for the line	A CARLES	20 14 <del>5</del>	
	35X 17X 12		<u> / n</u>	
<u></u>	1093. D. 11/4	1 lookent	N/ I de	are + leur
- Ang let an	are touch the	and aller t	hestelin	alcon to an
- (- Cap 6.0) C	Derver 10 stars	ivery a popul	Beet, 1995 See	Ca. so . S C. C. g. <b>a d</b> . C. <b>II, I</b> I
Contact	***************************************	inspect	~ P.Ch	an .
Signatur e	Contraction of the contraction o	Signatu	re	00000000000000000000000000000000000000

8/2/95 Project Specialist	ACCEPTED ACCEPTED ACCEPTED ACCEPTED ACCEPTED ACCEPTED ACCEPTED ACCEPTED ACCEPTED ACCEPTED ACCEPTED Adamade Scenary Division of Huardow Signer Atamade County Division of Huardow Signer Atamade County Division of Huardow Atamade County Division of County County of State Atamade County Division of State Atam	
1.	<pre>* * * Complete according to attached instructions * * * Name of Business MOOSE LODGE #324 Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT)</pre>	
	690 HEGENBERGER ROAD         Site Address         City       OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA         Zip       94621         Phone       510-569-9569	
	Mailing Address       690 HEGENBERGER ROAD         City       OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA       Zip       94621       Phone       510-569-9569         Property Owner       MOOSE LODGE #324	
	Business Name (if applicable)       MOOSE LODGE #324         Address       690 HEGENBERGER ROAD	
5.	City, State OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA Zip 94621 Generator name under which tank will be manifested MOOSE LODGE #324	
	EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested <u>C A C 0 0 0 9 3 4 9 6 8</u>	

6.'	Contractor V.C.I.
	Address 753 PERALTA AVENUE
	SAN LEANDRO, CA. 94577 Phone 510-568-1234
	License Type <sup>*</sup> A,B,C-21 & HAZARDOUS ID# 487537
	*Effective January 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime contractors to also hold Hazardous Waste Certification issued by the State Contractors License Board.
7.	Consultant (if applicable) V.C.I.
	Address753 PERALTA AVENUE
	City, State SAN LEANDRO, CA. 94577 Phone510-568-1234
8.	Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)
	Name MR. FREDERICK BASHAW Title OPERATOR
	MOOSE LODGE #324
	Company 510-569-9569
	Phone
9.	Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan <u>1</u>
	Length of piping being removed under this plan <u>UNKNOWN</u>
	Total number of underground tanks at this facility (**confirmed with owner or operator)1
10.	State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see instructions).
**	Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste **
	a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter
	Name <u>ENVIROPUR ENVIRONMENTAL CORP.</u> EPA I.D. No. <u>CAT08001059</u>
	Hauler License No. 2591 License Exp. Date 3/31/96
	Address 13331 NO. HIGHWAY 33
	City <u>PATTERSON</u> State <u>CA.</u> Zip <u>95363</u>
	b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site
	Name <u>ENVIROPUR ENVIRONMENTAL</u> EPA ID# <u>CAD083166728</u>
	Address 13331 NO. HIGHWAY 33
	PATTERSON State Zip

. .

Name       DEXANNA, LTD.       EPA I.D. No.       CAD982438566         Hauler License No.       2883       License Exp. Date       6/30/96         Address       3104       ATHENE COURT       Address       210         Address       2000000       State       CA.       Zip       94519         d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site         Name       ERICKSON DISPOSAL FACILITY       EPA I.D. No.       CAD009466392         Address       255       PARR BLVD.       City       RICHMOND       State       CA.       Zip       94801         11.       Sample Collector       Name       MERLIN BOWEN       Company       V.C.I.         Address       753       PERALTA AVENUE       CA.       Zip       94577       Phone 510-568-1	•
Address       3104 ATHENE COURT         Address       CONCORD       State       CA.       Zip       94519         d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site         Name       ERICKSON DISPOSAL FACILITY       EPA I.D. No.       CAD009466392         Address       255 PARR BLVD.         City       RICHMOND       State       CA.       Zip       94801         11.       Sample Collector         Name       MERLIN BOWEN         Company       V.C.I.         Address       753 PERALTA AVENUE	
Address         City       CONCORD       State       CA.       Zip       94519         d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site         Name       ERICKSON DISPOSAL FACILITY       EPA I.D. No.       CAD009466392         Address       255 PARR BLVD.         City       RICHMOND       State       CA.       Zip       94801         11.       Sample Collector         Name       MERLIN BOWEN         Company       V.C.I.         Address       753 PERALTA AVENUE	
City <u>CONCORD</u> State <u>CA.</u> Zip <u>94519</u> d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site Name <u>ERICKSON DISPOSAL FACILITY</u> EPA I.D. No. <u>CAD009466392</u> Address <u>255 PARR BLVD.</u> City <u>RICHMOND</u> State <u>CA.</u> Zip <u>94801</u> 11. Sample Collector Name <u>MERLIN BOWEN</u> Company <u>V.C.I.</u> Address <u>753 PERALTA AVENUE</u>	
Name       ERICKSON DISPOSAL FACILITY       EPA I.D. No.       CAD009466392         Address       255 PARR BLVD.         City       RICHMOND       State       CA.       Zip       94801         11.       Sample Collector         Name       MERLIN BOWEN         Company       V.C.I.         Address       753 PERALTA AVENUE	
Address       255 PARR BLVD.         City       RICHMOND         State       CA.         Zip       94801         11. Sample Collector         Name       MERLIN BOWEN         Company       V.C.I.         Address       753 PERALTA AVENUE	
City       RICHMOND       State       CA.       Zip       94801         11.       Sample Collector         Name       MERLIN BOWEN         Company       V.C.I.         Address       753 PERALTA AVENUE	<u>-</u>
<pre>11. Sample Collector Name MERLIN BOWEN Company V.C.I. Address _753 PERALTA AVENUE</pre>	<u> </u>
Name       MERLIN BOWEN         Company       V.C.I.         Address       753 PERALTA AVENUE	
Company       V.C.I.         Address       753 PERALTA AVENUE	
Address 753 PERALTA AVENUE	
	<u> </u>
City <u>SAN LEANDRO</u> State <u>CA</u> . Zip <u>94577</u> Phone <u>510-568-</u>	
	234
12. Laboratory Name	
Address 825 ARNOLD DRIVE, SUITE 114	
City <u>MARTINEZ</u> State <u>CA</u> . Zip <u>94553</u>	
State Certification No. 1542	
13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes[ ] No[ ] Unknown $[xx]$ If yes, describe.	

.-

14.\* Describe methods to be used for rendering tank(s) inert:

TANK WILL BE RINSED, RINSATE WILL BE DISPOSE AT

A DISPOSAL FACILITY, TANK WILL BE INERTED WITH CARBON DIOXIDE

(15 LBS. PER 100 GAL. U.S.T.)

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of a combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the contractor's responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indicator on-site to verify that the tank is inert.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information \*\*\* (see instructions) \*\*\*

	Tank	Material to be sampled	Location and Depth of Samples	
Capacity	Use History include date last used (estimated)	(tank contents, soil, groundwater)		
Estimated 1,000 gal.	estimated gasoline	soil and water if presen	t 2' below tank, soil backfill interface into 2' of the native soil. if 1000 gal, 1 sple at lack end of tank required.	

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of piping that is removed. A ground water sample must be collected if any ground water is present in the excavation.

Excavated/Stockpiled Soil				
Stockpiled Soil Volume (estimated)	Sampling Plan			
50 cu. yards	one per20 yard three for <b>AP</b> one per 20 yard three for on-site re-use or as per landfill.			

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be completely covered by plastic sheeting.

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately after tank removal? [ ] yes [ ] no [ <sup>x</sup> ] unknown

If yes, explain reasoning \_

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may not be returned to the excavation without <u>prior</u> approval from Alameda County. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party must communicate with the Specialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling operations.

- 16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing samples: The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed. See attached Table 2.
- 17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

ContaminantEPA or OtherEPA or Other AnalysisMethodSoughtSample Preparation Method NumberMethod NumberDetect Limit	ion
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	mqc

18. Submit Worker's Compensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer \_\_\_\_\_STATE INSURANCE FUND

19. Submit Plot Plan \*\*\*(See Instructions)\*\*\*

- 20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)
- 21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of discovery. The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.
- 22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of the instructions.
- 23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B (one B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for "tank removed" in the upper right hand corner)

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements and information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advance of site work to schedule the required inspections.

#### CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Name of Business V.C.I.				
Name of Individual CATHERINE R. MAYER (SECRETARY)				
Signature Cata Right Date				
PROPERTY OWNER OR MOST RECENT TANK OPERATOR (Circle one)				
Name of Business MOOSE LODGE #324				
Name of Individual MR. FREDERICK BASHAW				
signature fuelout & hartin Date 7-28-95				

#### General Instructions

- \* Three (3) copies of this plan plus attachments and a deposit must be submitted to this Department.
- \* Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.
- \* One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction site at all times; a copy of your approved plan must also be sent to the landowner.
- \* State of California Permit Application Forms A and B are to be submitted to this office. One Form A per site, one Form B for each removed tank.

#### Line Item Specific Instructions

- 2. <u>SITE ADDRESS</u> Address at which closure is taking place.
- 5. <u>EPA I.D. NO. under which the tanks will be manifested</u> EPA I.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of Toxic Substances Control, 916/324-1781.
- 6. <u>CONTRACTOR</u> Prime contractor for the project.
- 10. STATE REGISTERED HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS/FACILITIES
  - a) All residual liquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks before tanks are inerted.
  - c) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste.
  - d) This is the place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.

#### 15. TANK HISTORY AND SAMPLING INFORMATION

Use History - This information is essential and must be accurate. Include tank installation date, products stored in the tank, and the date when the tank was last used.

Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

Location and depth of samples - e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of two feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at the high water mark, etc.

- 16. <u>CHEMICAL METHODS AND ASSOCIATED DETECTION LIMITS</u> See attached Table 2.
- 17. SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

A <u>site specific</u> Health and Safety plan must be submitted. We advocate the site health and safety plan include the following items, at a minimum:

- a) The name and responsibilities of the site health and safety officer;
- b) An outline of briefings to be held before work each day to appraise employees of site health and safety hazards;
- c) Identification of health and safety hazards of each work task. Include potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical hazards;
- d) For each hazard, identify the action levels (contaminant concentrations in air) or physical conditions which will trigger changes in work habits to ensure workers are not exposed to unsafe chemical levels or physical conditions;
- e) Description of the work habit changes triggered by the above action levels or physical conditions;
- f) Frequency and types of air and personnel monitoring along with the environmental sampling techniques and instrumentation - to be used to detect the above action levels. Include instrumentation maintenance and calibration methods and frequencies;
- g) Confined space entry procedures (if applicable);
- h) Decontamination procedures;
- Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and stockpiled soil during and after work hours (e.g. barricades, caution tape, fencing, trench plates, plastic sheeting, security guards, etc.);
- j) Spill containment/emergency/contingency plan. Be sure to include emergency phone numbers, the location of the phone nearest the site, and directions to the hospital nearest the site;
- k) Documentation that all site workers have received the appropriate OSHA approved trainings and participate in appropriate medical surveillance per 29 CFR 1910.120; and
- A page for employees to sign acknowledging that they have read and will comply with the site health and safety plan.

The safety plan must be distributed to all employees and contractors working in hazardous waste operations on site. A complete copy of the site health and safety plan along with any standard operating procedures shall be on site and accessible at all times. NOTE: These requirements are <u>excerpts</u> from 29 CFR Part 1910.120(b)(4), Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response; Final Rule, March 6, 1989. Safety plans of certain underground tank sites may need to meet the <u>complete</u> requirements of this Rule.

#### 19. PLOT PLAN

7

The plan should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which the tank(s) are located and should include the following information:

- a) Scale;
- b) North Arrow;
- c) Property Lines;
- d) Location of all Structures;
- e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks and piping to be removed and dispensers;
- f) Streets;
- q) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities;
- h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.);
- i) Depth to ground water; and
- j) All existing tank(s) and piping in addition to the tank(s) being removed.

#### 20. DEPOSIT

A deposit, payable to "County of Alameda" for the amount indicated on the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must accompany the plans.

- 21. Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be obtained in limited quantities from this office or from the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (510/286-1255). Larger quantities may be obtained directly from the State Water Resources Control Board at (916) 739-2421.
- 22. <u>TANK CLOSURE REPORT</u> The tank closure report should contain the following information:
  - a) General description of the closure activities;
  - b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indicate tank size and former contents; note any corrosion, pitting, holes, etc.;

- c) Description of the excavation itself. Include the tank and excavation depth, a log of the stratigraphic units encountered within the excavation, a description of root holes or other potential contaminant pathways, the depth to any observed ground water, descriptions and locations of stained or odor-bearing soil, and descriptions of any observed free product or sheen;
- d) Detailed description of sampling methods; i.e. backhoe bucket, drive sampler, bailer, bottle(s), sleeves
- e) Description of any remedial measures conducted at the time of tank removal;
- f) To-scale figures showing the excavation size and depth, nearby buildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and piping locations. Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for the Tank Closure Plan under item 19;
- g) Chain of custody records;
- h) Copies of signed laboratory reports;
- i) Copies of "TSDF to Generator" Manifests for all hazardous wastes hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping, contaminated soil, etc.); and
- j) Documentation of the disposal of/and volume and final destination of all non-manifested contaminated soil disposed offsite.

÷.,

		VERIFICATION ANAL OUND TANK LEAKS		
HYDROCARBON LEAK	SOIL ANAL	YSIS	WATER AND	LYSIS
Unknown Fuel	TPH G TPH D BTX&E TPH AND B	GCFID(5030) GCFID(3550) 8020 or 8240 TX&E 8260	TPH G TPH D BTX&E	GCFID(5030 GCFID(3510 602, 624 o 8260
Leaded Gas	TOTAL LEA	GCFID(5030) 8020 OR 8240 TX&E 8260 D AA ional	TPH G BTX&E TOTAL LEI	GCFID(5030 602 or 624 AD AA
	TEL EDB	DHS-LUFT DHS-AB1803	TEL EDB	DHS-LUFT DHS-AB1803
Unleaded Gas	TPH G BTX&E TPH AND B	GCFID(5030) 8020 or 8240 STX&E 8260	TPH G BTX&E	GCFID(5030 602, 624 o 8260
Diesel, Jet Fuel and Kerosene	TPH D BTX&E TPH AND E	GCFID(3550) 8020 or 8240 STX&E 8260.	TPH D BTX&E	GCFID(3510 602, 624 c 8260
Fuel/Heating Oil	TPH D BTX&E TPH AND E	GCFID(3550) 8020 or 8240 STX&E 8260	TPH D BTX&E	GCFID(3510 602, 624 c 8260
Chlorinated Solvents	CL HC BTX&E CL HC ANI	8010 or 8240 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 8260	CL HC BTX&E CL HC AN	601 or 624 602 or 624 D BTX&E 8260
Non-chlorinated Solvents	TPH D BTX&E TPH AND I	GCFID(3550) 8020 or 8240 3TX&E 8260	TPH D BTX&E TPH and	GCFID(3510 602 or 624 BTX&E 8260
Waste and Used Oil or Unknown (All analyses must be completed and submitted)	TPH G TPH D TPH AND 1 O & G BTX&E	GCFID(5030) GCFID(3550) BTX&E 8260 5520 D & F 8020 or 8240	TPH G TPH D O & G BTX&E	GCFID(5030 GCFID(3510 5520 B & 1 602, 624 0
	CL HC	8010 or 8240	CL HC	8260 601 or 62
		AA TO DETECT METAL: 270 FOR SOIL OR WA		T :

TABLE #2

Reference: Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites, 10 August 1990 ς.

#### EXPLANATION FOR TABLE #2: MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSIS

- 1. OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually being developed and as methods are accepted by EPA or DHS, they also can be used.
- 2. For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA recommends that the 500 series for volatile organics be used in preference to the 600 series because the detection limits are lower and the QA/QC is better.
- 3. APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the materials stored in the tank are to be used for all analyses on Table #2. For instance, seasonally, there may be five different jet fuel mixtures to be considered.
- 4. TO AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, benzene-free solvents are to be used.
- 5. TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) as gasoline (G) and diesel (D) ranges (volatile and extractible, respectively) are to be analyzed and characterized by GCFID with a fused capillary column and prepared by EPA method 5030 (purge and trap) for volatile hydro- carbons, or extracted by sonication using 3550 methodology for extractable hydrocarbons. Fused capillary columns are preferred to packed columns; a packed column may be used as a "first cut" with "dirty" samples or once the hydrocarbons have been characterized and proper QA/QC is followed.
- 6. TETRAETHYL LEAD (TEL) analysis may be required if total lead is detected unless the determination is made that the total lead concentration is geogenic (naturally occurring).
- 7. CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS (CL HC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND ETHYLBENZENE (BTX&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8010 and 8020 respectively, (or 8240) and in water, 601 and 602, respectively (or 624).
- 8. OIL AND GREASE (O & G) may be used when heavy, straight chain hydrocarbons may be present. Infrared analysis by method 418.1 may also be acceptable for O & G if proper standards are used. Standard Methods" 17th Edition, 1989, has changed the 503 series to 5520.
- 9. PRACTICAL QUANTITATION REPORTING LIMITS are influenced by matrix problems and laboratory QA/QC procedures. Following are the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits:

	SOIL PPM	WATER PPB
TPH G	1.0	50.0
TPH D	1.0	50.0
BTX&E	0.005	0.5
O & G	50.0	5,000.0

Based upon a Regional Board survey of Department of Health Services Certified Laboratories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are attainable by a majority of laboratories with the exception of diesel fuel in soils. The Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits, shown by the survey, are:

ROUTINE	MODIFIED PROTOCOL
≤ 10 ppm (42%) ≤ 5 ppm (19%) ≤ 1 ppm (35%)	≤ 10 ppm (10%) ≤ 5 ppm (21%) ≤ 1 ppm (60%)

When the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are not achievable, an explanation of the problem is to be submitted on the laboratory data sheets.

- 10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and include the laboratory's assessment of the condition of the samples on receipt including temperature, suitable container type, air bubbles present/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etc. The sheets are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepared for analysis, and analyzed.
- 11. IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running samples, that do not conform to the standard, laboratories are to report the peaks, including any unknown complex mixtures that elute at times varying from the standards. Recognizing that these mixtures may be contrary to the standard, they may not be readily identified; however, they are to be reported. At the discretion of the LIA or Regional Board the following information is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time for the unknown peak(s) relative to the reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma- togram(s), the type of column used, initial temperature, temperature program is C/minute, and the final temperature.

12. REPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are: gasoline standard  $\leq$  20 carbon atoms, diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard  $\leq$  50 carbon atoms. It is not necessary to continue the chromatography beyond the limit, standard, or EPA/DHS method protocol (whichever time is greater).

#### EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major oil companies are being encouraged or required by the federal government to reformulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to reduce air emissions. MTBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHANOL (ethyl alcohol), and other chemicals may be added to reformulate gasolines to increase the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby decrease undesirable emissions (about four percent with MTBE). MTBE and ethanol are, for practical purposes, soluble in water. The removal from the water column will be difficult. Other compounds are being added by the oil companies for various purposes. The refinements for detection and analysis for all of these additives are still being worked out. If you have any questions about the methodology, please call your Regional Board representative.



#### P.O. BOX 420807, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94142-0807

CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

JULY 25, 1395

POLICY NUMBER **CERTIFICATE EXPIRES:** 

1240531 - 95 

ALAMEDA COUNTY - DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIV OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 1131 HARBOR BAY PRWY , RM 250 ALAMEDA CA 44502-6577

10

Г

This is to certify that we have issued a valid Workers' Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California Insurance Commissioner to the employer named below for the policy period indicated.

This policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon ten days' advance written notice to the employer.

We will also give you TEN days' advance notice should this policy be cancelled prior to its normal expiration.

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other document with respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies.

PRESIDENT

EMPLOYER'S LIABLITY LIMIN INCLUDING CEFENSE COSTS: A1,000,000 PER SCOURRENCE



1

VERCIS CONSTRUCTION INC. VOLOF CALIFURNIA OF LE C 755 FERALTA AVE SAN LEAMDRO 1.4 94977

# State of California

# Contractors State License Board

Pursuant to Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code and the Rules and Regulations of the Contractors State License Board, the Registrar of Contractors does hereby issue this license to:

# VERL'S CONSTRUCTION INC DBA V C I



Signature of Licensee,

Vale Milling

Signature of License Qualifier

to engage in the business or act in the capacity of a contractor in the following classification(s):

> A - GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR B - GENERAL BUILDING CONTRACTOR HAZ - HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES REMOVAL C21 - BUILDING MOVING, DEMOLITION

Witness my hand and seal this day,

June 19, 1995

Issued February 25, 1986

#### **CERTIFIED COPY**

This license is the property of the Registrar of Contractors, is not transferrable, and shall be returned to the Registrar upon demand when suspended, revoked, or invalidated for any reason. It becomes void if not renewed.





Registrat of Contractors

487537

License Number

